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I/M/O The Implementation of L. 2018, ¢. 16 Regarding the Establishment of
a Zero Emission Certificate Program for Eligible Nuclear Power Plants
BPU Docket No. EO18080899

-and-

[/M/O Public Service Electric and Gas Company’s Request for Approval of
a Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge
BPU Docket No. EO18091004

VIA ELECTRONIC AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9 Fip,
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

On behalf of Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”) -- and in accordance
with N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(j)(1) and the Board of Public Utilities’ (“BPU”) August 29, 2018 Order
in the first-listed matter above -- enclosed for filing are an original and ten copies of a revised,
proposed tariff sheet establishing a Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge. This filing
amends PSE&G’s tariff filing of November 9, 2018 in the above-captioned matters.

Respectfully submitted,
A s 1t

Matthew M. Weissman

Enclosures
C Attached Service List (E-Mail Only)

W

4%@%



11/09/2018

Bry

Aida Camacho-Welch

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

BPY

Kevin Nedza

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.0O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
kevin.nedza@bpu.nj.gov

Bry

Bethany Rocque-Romaine Esq.
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue

3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350

(609) 292-1496
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Geoffrey Gersten

NI Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

{973) 648-3510
geoffrey.gersten@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

DAG

Alex Moreau DAG

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, Sth Flr.

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3762

Alex Moreau@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

DAG
Caroline Vachier DAG

NI Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5¢th Flr.

P.0O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3709
caroline.vachier@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

ZEC
EO18080899

BPU

Paul Flanagan

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-2836
paul. flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Peterson

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NI 08625-0350
(609)292-4517
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Bru

Thomas Walker

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Renee  Greenberg Esq.

124 Halsey St.

Znd Flr.

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3441
Renee.Greenberg@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

DAG

Timothy Oberleiton

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101
Timothy.Oberleiton@law.njoag.gov

DAG

Peter VanBrunt

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety
124 Halsey Street

P.0O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101
Peter.VanBrunt@law.njoag,.gov

Page 1 of 2

BPU

Noreen M. Giblin Esq.

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Richardson

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue
3rd Floor, Suite 314

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Benjamin Witherell

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue

3rd Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton NJ 08625-0350
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Carolyn Mclntosh

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr.

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ 07101

(973) 648-3762

carolyn. meintosh@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

bAG

Joseph Snow

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark NJ§ 07101
joseph.snow@law.njoag.gov

PSE&G

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TSG

P.O. Box §70

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-5811
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com




11/09/2018

PSE&G

Michele Falcao

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TS

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-6119
michele.falcao@pseg.com

PSE&G

Bernard Smalls

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza-T5

Newark NI 07102-4194
{973) 430-5930

bernard smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand

Division of Rate Counset

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Debora Layugan

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Diane Schulze Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Fir,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

{609) 984-1460
dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us

Public Service Electric and Gas Company

ZEC
EO18080899

PSE&G

Justin Incardone Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TS

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102
(973)430-6163
justin.incardone@pseg.com

PSE&G

Matthew M. Weissman Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, TS

P.O. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-7052

matthew. weissman@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Celeste Clark

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625
cclark@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Brian O. Lipman

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Sarah Steindel

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Page 2 of 2

PSE&G

Hesser G. McBride, Jr. Esq.
PSEG Service Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5G

P.C. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102

(973) 430-5333
hesser.mcbride@pseg.com

PSE&

Caitlyn White

PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T-§

P.C. Box 570

Newark NJ 07102
{973)-430-5659
caitlyn.white@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Lisa Gurkas

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Fir,
P.0. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
lgurkas@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Ami Morita

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Fr.
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Felicia Thomas-Friel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr,
P.O. Box 003

Trenton NJ 08625

(609) 984-1460
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov



PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY XXX Revised Sheet No, 61
Superseding
B.P.U.N.J. No. 18 ELECTRIC XXX Revised Sheet No. 61

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE

Charge
{per kilowatt-hour)

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE:

OHBIGC . ve vt vt eeceasiraesar oo esesreass st asseresassresas e eassesmass sanaesssentasssamea e ntsahsnssesnars s snessaanaassanseasaenesarsnsen $ 0.004000
Return of EXCESS COHBTHONS ittt st rieassreasrsssats s s sesssonestersnscsssnrernes $ 0.000000
TOMI CREIGE eeieeiieee et sttt e s cab e s s e s a e abe et b a st esse et saneseabedasananeseasaasanan $ 0.004000
Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use TaxX (SUT) v $0.004265

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE

This charge provides for the recovery of costs associated with the Zero Emission Certificate Program
directed by the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU" or “Board") as detailed below.

Pursuant to the BPU’s Zero Emission Certificate Charge Order dated in Docket No.
EO18091002), the Board approved the implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable ZEC Charge
of $0.004000 per kWh for all customers effective . The Charge reflects the emission
avoidance benefits of the continued operation of selected nuclear plants as determined in L. 2018, c.
16 ("ZEC Law”"). The ZEC Charge has been set at the rate specified in the ZEC Law and may be
adjusted periocdically by the Board, in accordance with the methodology provided for in the ZEC Law.

In accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge will be placed in a separate,
interest-bearing account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs and to reimburse the Board for its
reasonable, verifiable costs incurred to implement the ZEC program. Refunds will be provided to the
customers served under each of the Company's rate schedules in proportion to the ZEC Charge
revenues contributed by the rate schedule.

The ZEC Charge will become effective upon the issuance of a Board Order in Docket No.
$.9.0.9.64.9.9.0.9.8

Date of issue: Effective:
Issued by SCOTT 8. JENNINGS, Vice President Finance ~ PSE&G
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated
in Docket No.



